Council Meeting Date: April 14, 2008 Agenda ltem: 7(c)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 498, Amending the 2008 Budget for
Uncompleted 2007 Capital and Operating Projects and Increasing
Appropriations in the 2008 Budget

DEPARTMENT: Finance

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

in July 2007, as part of the 2008 budget development, departments projected their
actual year end expenditures for year 2007. The actual year end results differ
somewhat from those projections, as some projects that were in progress in year 2007
are actually going to be completed in year 2008. This results in year 2007 expenditures
being less than projected and the 2007 ending fund balance being greater than
projected. This is true for both capital and operating projects. In order to provide
adequate budget resources to complete the projects initiated in 2007, additional budget
authorization is needed for 2008. This is accomplished by re- approprlatlng a portion of
the 2007 ending fund balance for expenditures in 2008.

In addition to re-appropriating monies not spent in 2007, Ordinance No. 498 amends the
2008 budget to provide budget authority to do the following operating projects:

e Appropriate $10,000 in the Human Services program to inventory avallable youth
activities. This cost will be fully covered by a state grant.

e Appropriate $100,000 in Emergency Management Planning program to continue
administering the King County Zone 1 Planner. This is fully funded by a grant.

o Reduce appropriation in Environmental Services by $9,576 to reflect the level of
expected program revenues

e Appropriate $52,225 in Surface Water Operations for the rental of water pumps.

e Appropriate $35,000 in the Streets Operations to complete the pavement '
condition rating. This condition assessment is completed every third year.

Staff is also requesting to make the following revisions to the Capital Improvement
Plan (CIP):

e Appropriate an additional $22,500 for Richmond Beach Saltwater Park
Improvement project from donations from private sources to install memorial
benches at the park.

e Reduce appropriation by $25,000 in Cromwell Park Improvements. The Youth
Sports Facility Grant program was awarded at $50,000.

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary IRe#et Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc
Page 1




o Appropriate $30,000 of Fund balance in the Roads Capital Fund to fulfill the
WSDOT Pedestrian and Bicycle safety grant match requirement for the Traffic
Signal @ 170" and 15" NE project.

o Appropriate $54,023 for the Aurora Avenue North (145™ — 165™) project. This is
funded by a Federal STP Grant ($27,633) and use of fund balance ($26,390).

e Appropriate $28,000 of fund balance in the Surface Water Utility Fund to
increase the Retaining Wall at N. 175™ and Dayton Ave. N. project.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED:

Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2007 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2008 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. In the case of capital projects, there would not be sufficient budget
authority to complete ongoing projects. For those projects that are not part of the re-
appropriation process, there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 498 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 498 will provide the budget authority for the completion of

projects that were initiated in 2007 without negatively impacting the programs and

projects that are to be provided in year 2008. Also the budget amendment will result in

accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s operati

funds.

‘FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following tables summarize the budget amendment request for each of the affected
City funds and the impact that this has on the City’s reserve levels.

ng and capital

2008 Current 2008 Budget Carryover | Amended 2008 | Total Change in
Budget CIP Revision | Amendment Amount Budget Budget
(A) (8) c) O (E) (F)

Fund (A +C+D) (E-A)
General Fund 30,880,251 | $ - $ 100424 1 $ 373,096 | $ 31,353,771 | $ 473,520
Street Fund 2,481,912 - 35,000 224258 2,741,170 259,258
General Capital Fund 27,408,490 (2,500) - 1,916,166 29,322,156 1,913,666
Roads Capital Fund 20,470,821 112,023 - 2,429,442 23,012,286 2,541,465
Surface Water Utility Fund 10,483,799 - 52,225 1,270,830 11,806,854 1,323,055
Equipment Replacement Fund 166,750 - - 75,000 241,750 75,000
All Other Funds not requesting
carryovers 2,117,669 2,117,669 -

Total 94,009,692 | $ 109,523 | $ 187649 | $ 6,288,792 | $ 100595656 |$ 6,585,964

C:\Documents and Settings\rolanden\Local Settings\Temporary IRednet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc

Page 2




Amount
Resulting Over/(Under)
Projected 2008 Actual 2008 Budget 2008 Available| Projected
Beginning Fund | Beginning Fund| Amendment Revenue Beginning {Beginning Fund
Balance Balance Request Adjustments | Fund Balance Balance
(A) (B) © (D) (B (F)
Fund (B - C+D) (A-E)
General Fund $ 3,641,770 | $ 5,363,886 | $ 473,520 | $ 193,501 | § 5,083,867 | $ 1,442,097
Street Fund 878,591 1,208,580 259,258 - 949,322 70,731
General Capital Fund 15,012,013 17,218,649 1,913,666 304,512 15,609,495 597,482
Roads Capital Fund 5,626,702 7,688,935 2,541,465 510,706 5,658,176 31,474
Surface Water Utility Fund 11,535,023 12,626,259 1,323,055 75,000 11,378,204 (156,819)
Equipment Replacement Fund 1,396,278 1,568,096 75,000 - 1,493,096 96,818
Total$38, 090,377 $45,674,405 $6,585,964 $1,083,719 | $40,172,160 $2,081,783
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 498, amending the 2008 budget.

City Manag@@ Attorney

Approved By:

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary IRdmet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc

Page 3



INTRODUCTION
Annually the City reviews the financial results of the prior year and identifies any
expenditures that were anticipated to occur in the previous year, but which will actually
occur in the current year. We have completed our review of the 2007 activity and have
identified over $6.3 million of 2007 expenditures that will actually occur in 2008. Since
the expenditures did not occur in 2007, the City started 2008 with fund balance in
excess of projections. Thése expenditures were not included in the 2008 Budget
adopted by the City Council in December 2007, and therefore staff recommends the
2008 budget be amended to provide adequate budget authority for the expenditures in
2008. In most cases the funding source is from fund balance or from grants.

.
There are also four operating programs, two general capital projects, two roads capital
projects and a surface water program that are requesting additional appropriations that
were not included in the original 2008 budget. These requests are included as a budget
amendment or CIP Revision in Ordinance 498.

BACKGROUND

Re-appropriations

It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, pro;ects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. ltis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and re-appropriate those dollars for expenditure.

There are projects that were not completed in 2007 as projected, and a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. The proposed ordinance re-
appropriates available fund balances from these funds to complete these projects. The
following table summarizes the re-appropriation request for each affected fund.

C&IR/Neighborhoods Ridgecrest Mini-Grant $5,000
Hiliwood Mini-Grant $2,265

Human Services Minor Home Repair $70,000
Emergency Management Planning  Public Safety Support $23,077
Economic Development CCD - Community Capital Development $12,500
PADS - Current Planning Environmental Sustainability Strategy $5,380
) Town Center Boundaries Sketch $8,616
Short Plat applications $4,200

PADS - Long Range Planning Shoreline Master Plan $49,956
Firgcrest Master Plan $20,000

Parks-Maintenance Parks Signs construction $20,825
Urban Forestry Assessment $2,105

Finance - Director Facilitation for Long Range Financial Planning Committee $30,000
Finance - IT Strategic Plan Website Development $50,000
Finance - IT Database monitoring $5,195
PW - Environmental Services Focus Group Survey for SW quality $25,000
NEST $10,977

Total General Fund $373,096

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary IRefnet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc
Page 4



Street Fund PW/Street Operations

Traffic Services

Total Street Fund

General Capital
Fund CIP

Total General Capital Fund

Roads Capital
Fund CIP

Total Roads Capital Fund

Surface Water
Utility Fund

Cip

Traffic Signat Maintenance
Photo Log of Roadways

Tree Trimming

Seattle City Light Street Lights

Parks Repair & Maintenance

Interurban Park

Spartan Recreation Center

City Gateways

Baseball/Softball Field Imp.

Twin Ponds Soccer Field Imp.

Cromwell Park Improvements

Hamlin Park Improvements
Rich.Bch.Saltwater Park Imp.

Richmond Beach Area Park Improvements Pump Station
Kruckeberg Gardens

Kruckeberg Gardens

Off-leash Dog Park

Shoreline Ctr Tennis Court Lights
Boeing Creek Park Improvements
Paramount Open Space

Saltwater Park Ped Bridge Replacement

Curb, Ramp, Gutter & Sidewalk Program

Interurban Trail Ped. Crossing

Traffic Small Works Program

Traffic Small Works Program

Traffic Signal @ 170th/15th NE
Interurban Trail Safety Enhancements
Priority Sidewalks

Richmond Beach Overcrossing
Traffic Signal Rehab

Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program
NCBD/15th Ave. Improvements
Traffic Calming Improvements

Aurora Corridor 145th - 165th

Annual Road Surfacing Program
Aurora 165th - 205th

Ret Wall at N./175th and Dayton Ave. N

SW Ops - Fin Pian update
SW Ops - Bio health of streams

SW Ops - Flow monitor

SW Ops - NPDES

SW Roads - Traffic Signal
Surface Water Small Projects
Surface Water Smali Projects
Boeing Creek Stormwater Project
Ronald Bog South

Pump Station No. 25

Cromwell Park Wetland

Stream Rehab/Habitat Enhance
Green (Shore) Streets

East Boeing Creek Drainage Improvements

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary I@€fnet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc

Page 5

$71,550
$10,975
$12,863
$128,870

$224,258

$135,894

$24,000
$22,000
$25,000
$14,017
$32,413
$85,690
$40,746
$288,075
$125,012
$750,000
$161,308
$9,398
$106,656
$24,535
$5,000
$66,422

$1,916,166

$217,660

$22,250
$10,306
$60,109
$60,000
$50,000
$134,120
$115,695
$47.119
$68,271
$642,853
$2,759
$102,729
$172,215
$441,363
$281,993

$2,429,442

$6,122
$6,251
$850
$75,000
$62,515
$13,369
$41,347
$7,125
$364,581
$23,710
$80,887
$29,000
$7,500
$67,140



Cromwell Park Pond " $24.251

N 167 & Witman N Drainage $145,576
18th Ave. Drainage Imp $267,285
Darnell Park Wetpond $17,000
Cromwell Park Wetpond $31,321
Total Surface Water Capital Fund $1,270,830
Equipment
Replacement Fund Replacement of Copiers $75,000
Total Equipment Replacement Fund $75,000
GRAND TOTAL ) $6,288,792
Budget Amendment

Ordinance No. 498 also includes items that are not considered re-appropriations, but
rather are amendments to the 2008 budget.

The items included in Ordinance No. 498 that are budget amendments include the
following:

General Fund — Human Services: The appropriation will be increased by $10,000 to
accomplish an inventory of out of school time activities available in Shoreline and to
conduct focus groups with out of school time program participants and families. This
increased expenditure will be offset by the Schools Out Washington (SOWA) grant.

General Fund — Emergency Management Planning: The appropriation will be increased
by $100,000 to continue administering the King County Zone 1 Planner program. This
increased expenditure will be offset by a Homeland Security grant.

General Fund — Environmental Services: The appropriation for Environmental Services
will be reduced by $9,576 to accurately reflect the amount of anticipated program
revenue.

Street Fund — Street Operations: The appropriation will be increased by $35,000 to
fund a contract to perform the pavement maintenance and rehabilitation pavement
condition rating which is done every three years. The increased cost will be covered by
fund balance.

Surface Water Utility Fund — Surface Water Operations: The appropriation will be
increased by $52,225 to cover the cost of renting three pumps during the storm season.
Two pumps were used to dry out the area south of Ronald Bog and the third one was
positioned at Pan Terra Pond to protect the Happy Valley residents who experienced
severe flooding during the December storm. The increased cost will be covered by fund
balance.

The items included in Ordinance No. 498 that are CIP Revisions include the following:

General Capital Fund — Cromwell Park lmproi/ements: The appropriation will be
reduced by $25,000. The Cromwell Park Athletic Field is being recommended for

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary Rehet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc
Page 6



funding in the amount of $50,000 to the King County Council through the Youth Sports
Facility Grant (YSFG) Program instead of $75,000 as originally projected.

General Capital Fund — Richmond Beach Saltwater Park Improvements: The
appropriation will be increased by $22,500 to install memorial benches at Richmond
‘Beach Saltwater Park. This increase will be fully funded by donations from private

sources.

Roads Capital Fund — Aurora Avenue North 145" — 165" The appropriation will be
increased by $54,023 to cover a claim filed by private property owner, additional King
County inspections to verify quality of work, additional staff time for project closeout,
and higher projections in water usage for landscaping irrigation. The increased cost will
be covered as follows: $27,633 from Federal Surface Transportation Program grant and
$26,390 from the fund balance.

Roads Capital Fund — Traffic Signal at 170" and 15" Ave. NE: The appropriation will be
increased by $30,000 to fulfill the matching requirement from the WSDOT Pedestrian
and Bicycle Safety funding this project. The increased cost will be covered by fund
balance. ‘

Roads Capital Fund — Retaining Wall at N. 175" and Dayton Ave. N: The appropriation
will be increased by $28,000 for additional sidewalks added to the project. These were
originally included in the Priority sidewalk plans for Dayton Avenue N. This increased
cost will be covered by 2007 savings from other projects.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

Alternative 1: Take no action. : :
If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were

initiated in 2007 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2008 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. For those projects that are not part of the re-appropriation process,
there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 498 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 498 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2007 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2008. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s operating and capital
funds.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 498, amending the 2008 budget.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Ordinance 498, Amending the 2008 Budget
Exhibit 1 - Amendment Detail

C:\Documents and Settings\rolander\Local Settings\Temporary liéhet Files\OLK4\Reappropriation Staff Report.doc
Page 7



Attachment A

ORDINANCE NO. 498

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 486 BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION IN
THE GENERAL FUND, STREET FUND, , GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, ROADS
CAPITAL FUND AND SURFACE WATER UTILITY FUND.

WHEREAS, the 2008 Budget was adopted in Ordinance 486; and

WHEREAS, the 2008-2013 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted in Ordinance 473;
and

WHEREAS, the 2008 Budget has assumed completion of specific capital improvement
projects in 2007; and

WHEREAS, some of these capital projects were not completed and need to be continued
and completed in 2008; and

WHEREAS, due to these 2007 projects not being completed, the 2007 ending fund
balance and the 2008 beginning fund balance for the General Capital Fund, Roads Capital Fund,
and Surface Water Utility Fund is greater than budgeted; and

WHEREAS, various projects were included in the City’s operating funds’ 2007 budget
and were not completed during 2007; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than budgeted
beginning fund balances in 2008 to complete 2007 work; and '

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.00.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. _Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No. 486. The City hereby amends Section
2 of Ordinance No. 486, the 2008 Adopted Budget, by increasing the appropriation from the
General Fund by $473,520; for the Street Fund by $259,258; for the General Capital Fund by
$1,913,666; for the Roads Capital Fund by $2,541,465; for the Surface Water Utility Fund by
$1,323,055; for the Equipment Replacement Fund by $75,000 and by increasing the Total Funds
appropriation to $100,595,656 as follows:

General Fund $30.880.251 $31,353,771
Street Fund $2.481.912 $2,741,170
Code Abatement Fund $100,000
Asset Seizure Fund . $23,500
Public Arts Fund $0

Page 1 of 2 30 .



Attachment A

Revenue Stabilization Fund $0
General Capital Fund $27.408.490 $29,322,156
City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund $40,000
Roads Capital Fund $20,470.821 $23,012,286
Surface Water Utility Fund $10,483,799 $11,806,854
Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund $115,049
Equipment Replacement Fund $166,750 $241,750
Unemployment Fund $10,000
Unltd Tax GO Bond $1,662,475

Total Funds $94;009;692  $100,595,656

Section 2.  Re-appropriation of Unused 2007 Budget Appropriation. The 2008 Budget
is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $6,288,792.

Section 3. Amending the 2008 Budget. The 2008 Budget is amended as set forth in
Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $187,649. ' .

Section 4. Amending the 2008-2013 Capital Improvement Plan. The 2008-2013 Capital
Improvement Plan is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Richmond Beach Salt
Water Park Improvement project by $22,500 to a total of $2,962,500; decreases the Cromwell
Park Improvements project from $1,075,000 to $1,050,000; increases the Traffic Signal @
170"/15™ NE project by adding $30,000 to a total of $455,000; increases the Aurora Avenue
North 145™ — 165" project by adding $54,023 to a total of $28,071,190; and increases the
Retaining Wall at N 175™ and Dayton Ave. N project by $28,000 to a total of $1,442,029. This
increases the Total Funds appropriation by $109,523.

Section 5.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON April 14,2008

Mayor Cindy Ryu
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Scott Passey Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Publication Date;
Effective Date;

Page 2 of 2 31



This page intentionally left blank.

32



8002/87/¢

11239 JUBWPUBIY L ISP JBACALIED BOOZ O £00Z

‘Pajewnsa se g0z Ul @np juawiked ON| aiseA PIOS wioy "quuoD | 0061L9E |926'6%- 8813~ 1S3AN - WM 0000EES
126018 . weliboid (LSIAN) wea diyspiemals 0000175
{ejuatiuoIiAUg pooyioqyBlan
8002 ‘0€ JoquaroN 000'52$ shaaing dnosg) snoo4 0000146 2608012 SAONIBG
yBnay) snuguod o} Aenb saiepn a0epng 10 SAAAINS dnaug snoo4 d
8002 u! 99 0} sasuag 561'6$ Buuoyuow aseqejeq 000015 S¥120911 11 -eoueud
"800 Ul SANURLOD S3oM WawdojaAaq dlisqam 000'053 Justudojeadp slisqem KD 0000145 €102091 ueid
d1Bajeng 1| - aoueuy
“sABJap |1OUNGD 0} BN §OOZ Ut P3IN0aXa REJJLOD B3RO 000°0¢$ sapuwiod 0000145 P09 Jopalq - olely
Guluue(d [eroueutd abuey 6o AQURWLIOD BY) 10} SEOIAISS Uope)DR Bujuue|d [epueuly abuey BuoT
0$ 026228 0¢ 0% leiet-qng
"800Z Ui pazileus aq [im Buguud pue }1opA| s0L'zs Ansaiod uBqin 0000L¥S
8002 U PAZIEUL 8 |IM D -aje| uj swed uBjsag sz8'02¢ D Subis siled 8E060F2 I e
0$ 956'69% [ 0$ |eei-qng
. BUI|aWN S,9121S OL LHIM PAJBLIPIOBD| 000'02$ ueld Jajsei 1sasu4 00004+
3q 0} SP3aN - §# 1209 rIUN0Y - ss800d Bujuueld Jaiseur 1semnd %
4801003 Jo 1daq o Wy 956'6bS : ueld J0jsBY SUljIOYS 0000LYS  |LE1805Z Buueid
{1894-Z) 1ueuB 000'09$ B AQ Papun; ue|d Ja)se aujisioys ajeidwol abuey 6uoy - SQvd
i \
0$ 96L'81L$ [ 0% lejoi-qng
200z 1 00Z'v$ N suofeajiddy 1eld voys 000015 3
Ppapels Wop - paubisse se suogoeldde je|d uoys Jo malai aa)dwion
200Z Ul PALIR)S SOAA -~ £ # [BOO) [[oUn0? jo Hoddns: 919'8$ £3#BOD) JBua) umoy 000045 Q V
uj Sepepunoq papuedxe JaUAD UM} Joj Hom dRudleNs m..a_nEou
L00Z Ul Pajiels 3IOM - g [B0D (UneD. 08g'c$ o |209 ABsjens Aliqeuiisng ‘|ooooL¥s  {sZisose Bujuveld
Jo yseq [ejuasss se ABajegs Ajiqeuieisns jBjUSWIUOIALY 313IdWOD jusaun3d - Savd
“PRQUCO JBSA & 005218 juswdojeaag jended Aunwuwod 000045 |oY0S0SZ "A3( Jwiouod3
& Jo ped sj yojym 1abpng Jeak puz ay; ybnouy) Aem au) Jo %0G a1e o
pajdope jaBipnq Jaye Buipuny go MaN - 800Z/1E/€0 SJIdXa PRRUOD Jauueld | BUOZ OM| SOLEEEE | LL0'eTi$ L2028 000°001$ uueld | 8U0Z 3 0000L¥S  |2905002 WalwaBeuepy
: fouaBiewsz
000°08% 000048 000°0L$ o :
0002 1| SSRARIE [00UIS JO IO 00001+5
005"t Alojuaau; segIAOe [00Y9S JO IO 0000EES
sayjwe) pue sjusdpied Aupoe yim sdnosB snooj jonpuca o] uojbulyseps Ino sjoouss| o0LLZ9e | 000°01$ 005'9: AlojusAu| S3RIARIE [00LOS JO ING 000LLLS
PUB SUJIOLS Ul SARIAIFE BWR J00LDS JO 10 Jo AlojusAu) ys|jdwoooe|
0} 1 Mol[e ||1# 3] *patdope sem 1aBpng Jeye paniaoal JueId
"800 Ul PaSn 8 [Iw 18wy spliny jo 1002 ©8ao| oooleee | 000'0s8 000'02§ Jeday St JOUW 58GI] - Jo 1£000v2 seapuag ewiny
0% 5OZ'L o8 [1] ©jol-qng
8002 10} ! ) yaloid 592': WRID-UIL POOMIIH
8002 000'5$ WeID-UIN | 70
Japenb puz pue isy uaddey |pm uopejuswaldis afosd JueID-ul .
- 190
‘SIaqUIBWIBUNOY M3 J0 UORDeIa) 000°82$ lenuei SJ9UMQ 100004¥S  |90000EL | SUORESUNWILCDRIIRD pung
o1y Butmoljo; ejepdn o} paliep "g00Z Uk paliew pue pajuud aq I |eJauag)
uopeIynSNP; 82UN0G aNUSASY unosse nouy 126png unowy justupuawy | uoisjaey dio jabpng weypoafosd Jaquiny 1efqo Aonbi0 weiBosdpdeq puny
800z pap sanofuen 106png 800z wBAINY 8002 anr

L uqryxg



800Z/8%/E

11120 JUSWPLSWY L 112D JSA0ALED 800Z O} L00Z

[
8002 UI SSNUYUOD I0M| 585'728 e ysa:0 Buieos| L6v01INO|00001VS  |8120282
800z ¥l SHOM| 959'901$ SO uno siuua ) 49 suiIoYS| £
8002 Ul pazileuy ag [im 3iopm 86568 MBd BoQ Ysearyo | L ]
000051% 808'L16! 0$ 0% elol-qng
B0E'19! SUBpIED M| L€1252ND)000029"
“800Z Ul jRuY 8g ||M juawaalbie sseyaing waloid Aunwwod|  adL  [000°05LS 000052 suapeg M| LEL 00195 1£20282
18007 ¥M jo 8ieIg
8002 W INUOD YIOA oooLige | Zuo'seh TL0'5ZL8 uopes duwingd sjualencsdw|f 00880LND[0000E9S  [012028Z
NiBd Baly yoeag pUolIyoly
005'v5$ §10'3823 0§ 005'22% e101-ans
800Z Ui SHOM "33 JOOPING - Ovi| LEZOVEE {000°ZES 5.0'882% “dw) yed Jelemies uog uold| L8£15ZND 000015
sed yoesg e sayousg seamog| 002zZ29¢ (005'2Z$ 005°'22$ “dw yed HogyoRy| LE41 €€20Z8C
ajeAd ol suofeuog
8002 Ul Paz]|euy aq [|1M $IOM| orL'ov$ duw| yied ujweH
R {0o0'sz$) 069'58% [ (000'sz$} le0l-ang
“papoadxe uey) 000'GZ$ PapIEME JUBIS) SOLELES [000'6Z8- 000'623~ siuswascIdul| Yied [19MWosd| 000L0LND 0000195
800z ut oM 069's8$ sjuaascudu) ed [lRMWorD | 000Z0INS|0000LYS 6910282
800z ul SOM eiy'zes “dw; pol4 199908 Spuod Umi| ZEvl LEZ0Z8T
8002 U} pazZifeui og i XI0MA L10'v1$ “dui pield Iipqyosnieqesed | JE61SZND|0000LFS 5620292 s a
-
800Z UJ 2UOP 9 [jiM 3IOM, 000'6Z$ shemaieo A1 00690LND (0000695 12¥10Z82 [«
“100Y WAsEULAB BY) ysjuLal pue seda) o) 000°72$ 18jus) Uofeanay uepeds]| 00990LND [0000€9s 1800282
000'81$ ‘paimboe juauidinbo Mou 1o} PaPaSU HIOM [EIU3I3000'YS
‘8002 000'vz$ wed ¥s  |vezozez
Uy pezijeuy aq iw uBisap Joj WEUCO pue o jo edoog
Lot
800Z U} @NURUOD sdUBLSIURI Pue sljedal iy y68'SCES ‘souBuBURl B JiedaY S)BL| 008I0LND [0000E9S 2eLoz8e pung
Tegided
|ejoua)
. [ [N 7N4] 852'vZZ$ 000°'se$ [\ 216718128 pun 39341 e3o),
u} sjybit pue youq Joj sBuyjiig Buppuag 0488248 sWBr118ans 6 A0 epieas 100L4vS |ovazioy  JousBunuod pung jsang|
[} 8¢8'€2: [ [
£92'Z! Bujwy ] val] 0000£95
SL6'0L! 10 B0 ooud 00001 VS 8916042 $IJNIBG ded |
0% 0§5°12$ 000'se$ 0%
800 U} 8UOD 5 0} HOM-'PH YOBSH PUOWUIIA MNIMN BAY UIg 0561 1$ B 1PUBS oues) 00 2113
(ssead g K1ana) g0z Ui pautiopad aq o) Buges 000'SES Bupey uonpuo) BWwBARY 0000)LYS YS060L2 suopesad() 19ang/Md [pun4 30a1g
ueyd 1) pue A
106'€61% Lr2'eseied 960°c2£$ vZr'ooLs 0$ 152'088°'0£$ puny jessusg iejoy
(925'63) 226'5e8 (9.5'69) [ [210.1-ang
§00Z W 9NURLOD O} Weubold wea ) 1S ALY - 888'¥$- SIUOAT "93Y HBW 2 Ulid ~ AA| 000€675
lﬁ 005'%$- s1uaA3 BuioAoay - WM 000525
uogeORNSN(| 22IN0G BNUAAGY junosoe unowy je6png junowy Juswpualy | uoisiacY dID 3ebpng waj|podefoid Jequiny 190[q0 [T) weiBoidndeqg pung
8002 Aued 1a6png gooz uaUNY 800Z r

L Haiyxgy



8002/82/

112190 IUSUPUBUY LIZISP JSAOALIED BOOT O) 2002

zzh'es ApmiS 921 - SUO MS 0000445 |00060L2 pund Aunn
Jajepa
aseung
902°015$ 98z'210'eZ$ Zyv'ezr'es 03 £20°ZL1S [1Z8'0.°0Z3 pung jeydes speod iejo
“$1500 £66°182% 000'8Z$ N| 00Z901.1S|0000E9S 2818182 did
|EUOJIPPE ||8 JOA0D Of papuale Bulaq st dID "§00Z Ul SBNURUOD YIOM | "9AY UOARQ PUE UISLLIN IB [[BM 19
8002 Ut oM £9e'Lrr$ UIS0Z - WG9y BioINy| 00E30LLS|0000LYS 118162 did
‘8002 FEZ weyboid Bupepng peoy fenuuy| 00v.011S|0000LSS 1518162 did
uj suop 8q I "WS9L N uo 1afosd afeujelp o) snp palejep AepaaQ
z9c'ost$ 6242018 [ £20'v8$ E101-gng
O-dLS [erepa.d| BS0ZEEE | Z9E'GS WisS1 - WGPl JOpliog eioiny| 0061011S
*Buideospue) pue abiesn oA OM| 000828 | 000'SL 624'2018 £20'¥SS YIgS 1 - WISk Jopiuog eioiny| 008L01LS (0000LYS ozigisz dID
Jajem ale suonoafosd S1SO0 jEUCHPPE JAYIQ YoM Jo Kjljenb Kjuaa|
o) suooadsul O [BUCIHPPE pUE PBajadal Wie Jaume Apadoid ejeaud
2 0} anp papastt ASUOW [BUONIPPY "BO0Z Ul PAZIIEUY a4 {Itm YoM
Buspuad aot0aul (euy dwiny paads 65228 Supwied owedt | 009L11.1S|0000£95 0E291L6T dio
800Z Ul Sanupuod sfaid YIogL g WS woisAS uoneulLe prezeH| 2690¥EE (921088 £58°2V98 sjustuaaosdwl] “8AY WSL/AGIN| BOVEOLLS|0000E9S Lo19162 dio
SIPIO O uedo JsAoa 0] 122'89% weiboug Aejeg wes) 00E001 L did
—
1)
SJBPIQ DY uado Janoo o | BLL°LYS qeyay |eubls oupel] | 00b1111S|0000€95 8225162 di3 CJ
8002 Ut oM WRID d1S/dMuEH| 9502888 (095'668 §69'5L1L$ Buissoxuenp yoeag puowpRy| 00L2Z0L1S|0000LPS  |8605162 did
“8007 U) 3UOD 39 JiIM N SAY JuoWwaaly 0zZL'vELS SHlemapIS Auoud | 0020111S{000014S [34441:14 dio
B00Z 1 3Uop &q 0} %10m Bunyb: 000'05$ sjuewadueyus| 005Z5ZLS|0000tYS  {2¥Eri6Z dIg|
: Aojeg el
uawaJinbal Bujyojews 10QSAM W 10GSM| £980¥€E (000°09% 000'09$ 000'0e$ IN WSLAN0LL @ 1eubis owesL| Z06Z111S[0000595 2529162 dio
punj 0} papuSWE 000'0E$ "800 Ul Pa1RIdIon g |Im Jeubls dyielL
0% SLY'0L$ [ [
“uopezjuaIyuAs pue siedal 601098 weibold $3OM |[RWS dles | 00S801LLS|00004HS
{eufiis oyRy) ‘uone|iEISU] SIBYSEL JO} S13PI0 YoM uado AunoD Bupy
800Z Ul 8UOp 89 [IWA "spied JO YoB| SJopuaA S0E'0L$ weuBoig SHIOM jlews oye1)| 00S80LLS{000085S 6LLY16Z dIo
8y} 0} onp pade(ap Uasq sey ASAap SIaySE] JEMSSO jusiuaaed-u|
8002 Ul pa3a]dwos aq iy 052728 - BujssosD pad (ealL 9E¥IO0L L ¥5___ |oSLvieT did
- oee
*dojs snq 5Au0d @ YIGLL L0 YIEMaPIS UBYUNS J04INO SI PIq 9800 000leeE | 8090618 0992423 wesBoig| 0090011S|0000295 S60V162 Clie} pung
B'0S[y "800 U} BUOP B4 0} YOM - 18qUWE0SQ U} PIPSEME DRAUD Nlemapis g JoRng "dwey ‘qnd _S_QWO
. speoy
ZIG'y0e$  [951°2ze'6es 991°916'1$ | 0$ {oogz$) _ Josv'sov'zes pun feyidey (eiouan | jejoL
BO0T U SINURUOD YoM, T2r'9os ooLZal 147 yL10282
‘ R abpug pad yed Jolemjes|
800 Uf SINURUCT YoM 000°$ eoeds uado ] 95
uopeaunsnp| 224N0S BNUBARY junodoe unouy jabpng Junotuy Jswpuety | uoisiaey 41D 186png ‘wiay|poefold JequinN 10lq0 AayB10 wesBordadag puny
enuaasy enuoAdy 8002 papuowly’ Jonokue) 198png 800z JuaLng gooz Ry

[RCILLE]




|800z/82IEe

1113 JUBLIpUSWY L{IBjep JaroALed 800Z O 200Z

959'565°001$  [t6.'882°98  [6v9°/81$  [c2S'60LS  [269°500'%6$ 13oang vioL | _ _ [ [
6992112 699°2L1'2% 11E13P U Ul PAPNIOUL 10U B18 GLY'Y8Z'Z$ S0 (210 & SO} papuslue Bujaq jou spung ,
612°c80°18 |186°L.V'863 z6.'882°93 6v9'481$ £25'60L$ | £20'268'L6$ » SGNNd A3ANINY TVLOL ANVAED
03 0521928 000°523 03 03 0549913 puny jusweoeidey juswdinbz _._mm._.
€05
LONERL 000'62$ s181doD Jo Juswiaoeidey 0000V9S  [SS1809% apy AuD - edueuty pungiu
alojaq paseyound jou a1om ssaidod mau ‘Buipooy Juawaseq o} ang meon_nmm
juawdinbzg
000°64$ $58'908"11$ 0£8'042°L$ sez'ess 0$ 662°c9v'0LS pund AHnn Jojem edeungiiejol
8002 ul n oM Lee'ies puodiops Jed lemwoin | 0E0EGZMS [0000LYS 419
800Z W 84 0} ¥ pue ubjsaq 000°LL$ puodion Wed lsweq Y5 LyTyz0e dld:
800z ut 84 01 oM || §8T'2928 duwf sBeulesq “oay WL | 00EZE X004¥S dtd
8002 Ui SBNURUOD HIOM, 9.8'sv18 abeuterq N UetUIWA @ /94 N| 004 s dID
8002 Ul SSNURUCD 07| Ls2'ves Ppuod 3ed [lomwol] | 0ELESTMS0000L4S PP2E20e dId
B00Z Ui SONURUCD 3o orl'L9% ¥s dio
aBeuiIq Yea1) Bujpog ise3
"800 ounp Aq spafoid SYIOMUGRID) 005'2$ sioang (oJoys) usain 00LPS  |0SZ8108 dio
[auy Joy subBisap japow pue opiacsd pue dojaasp 0} 10RO 0
- P
. "80/60 £ euop aq || 1afoid LonRIOISaY HoBID | 000'62$ 80UBYUT JEQEH/EYSY WeanS | 000}01MS{0000L S 2118108 d12 N \
UBIPUBIY L) JO UCKERINBYUOSSI [BULBLD WEasS  Joj Seotas ubisaq
800T Ut SHOM| 288'08$ PUBRAM Wed lamWici) | 00Z1 L IMS | 00001 ¥S 9Z2LL0€ dio
“pajoadxa) oLs'ezs $Z 'ON uopelg duind| 000LL IMS (0000145 |¥2ZLI0E dio
uey) sobuoj Bupie ssaoord Auadoud auy o) anp pakeleq .
8002 Ul 4 0} }10M| 185'v9es yinog Bog pleuod | 0EZ0LIMS|0000LYS L12L108 dio
8002 Ul 50 0] WO ‘ssa1Bosd ut uBjsag STL'IS ysloid 1S seau) Buseog| 004601 8 ¥1Z2210€ 1o
0% 91L'vs$ 0§ 0$ eoiqng
*800¢| LYE'LY8 spaloid llews sejep @0eing | 00L00HWS|000089S  {SOLLIOE dio
Jo 1apenb puz pajaldwiod aq (i (Leg'9s) (eolos|3 ussiBiand ‘00z .
Uy auop oq 01 oM - 20/2 1724 Poubis (g1 6'yes) rauco walsAg An
8002 Ui, 69¢'ELS s19f01d liBWS 1818 3084nS | 00L00 S |00001LPS SO0LLLOE did
pajaldwioo aq [|iM pue LIS 0} enp pakefsp subjsep Buysaubul SHO .
*B00Z Ui OLOP 8q 0} IN @AYSLAROLL IIN §0] §15°278% puod UCRULAP B1BI0[BY - SPEOY MS 0000445 69160L2
1aW00 TS 6Y) U} puod UORUBISP BY JO) [{eM Y301 P(INGS) PUB BlE30PY
000'6.2$ cez'ens seT'ees [ IR01-ang
plog 13| U4 pue Bog pleucy 1o} papaau sdiund jo [ejuay ‘|se2'ess lejuay duind - sdO MS| 00005YS
uRlB |} aseyd SIAdN ABojoo3 JodeQ | ELEOVEE | 000'SLS 000'64$ S$3AdN - $d0 MS:
0ses uopejjelu] Joyuow moid - sdO MS 00008YS
15798 aWsSassY weans - sdo MS Loy
N soanos junoase Junowy 1ebpng unowy Juswpuauwly | uoisiaey did je6png weaypoeford Jequunp FESIETS AayB10 wesBosdndeg pung
anusney anuaAsy 8007 popusury Jonokired 10Bpng 800z Bk 8007 ar

1 ¥aqiuxz



